

**CASE NO: G046081**

COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**TIEN DUC NGUYEN**

Defendant and Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE;  
SUPERIOR COURT NO. 10WF0918  
THE HONORABLE DAPHNE SCOTT

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Jason A. Davis · S.B.N. 224250  
DAVIS & ASSOCIATES  
30021 Tomas Street, Suite 300  
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688  
Telephone: (949) 436- 4867  
Facsimile: (949) 288-6894

Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PRIMARY THEORY OF CONVICTION IS LEGALLY ERRONEOUS	1
A. The Assault Weapons Control Act Only Regulates A Subclass of Assembled Semi-Automatic Firearms As "Assault Weapons"	1
B. "AK 47s" Are Not Per Se "Assault Weapons."	11
C. Mere Possession of Parts That Can Be Assembled Into Non-Assault Weapons is Insufficient to Establish Attempted Possession and Manufacture of an Assault Weapon Under Penal Code §664.	12
II. THERE WAS A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION BY TRIAL COURT'S PRIMARY THEORY OF CONVICTION BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF SCIENTER	14
III. THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED TO APPELLANT	17
IV. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE REGARDING THE .50 DTC AND THE .50 DTC BEOWULF AMMUNITION	21
CONCLUSION	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Name

<i>Crandon v. United States</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 152.....	20
<i>Harrott v. County of Kings</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1138.....	<i>Pussim</i>
<i>Kasler v. Lungren</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1237.....	1-3
<i>In re Jorge M.</i> (2000) 23 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 866.....	15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307.....	15
<i>People v. De La Plane</i> (1979) 433 U.S. 307.....	15
<i>People v. Ellison</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 203.....	19
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1990.....	17-19
<i>People v. Heath</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 697.....	13, 14
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 341.....	19
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 978.....	15
<i>People v. Luna</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 535.....	12-13, 16
<i>People v. Rubacalva</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 322.....	17
<i>People v. Superior Court (Caswell)</i> (1998) 46 Cal.3d. 381.....	19
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1069.....	17
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 505.....	20

Penal Code

664, subd. (a).....	17
12001, subd. (c).....	19-20
12020.....	8-9, 14
12021, subd. (a)(1).....	17-18, 20
12200.....	10-11, 14
12275, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>Passim</i>
12276.....	4
12276.1.....	<i>Passim</i>
12275.5.....	4, 16
12276.5.....	4-5
12280, subd. (a).....	6
12280, subd. (b).....	6

Health and Safety Code

11379.6.....	14
--------------	----

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Amends V.....	17
U.S. Const. Amends XIV.....	17

California Legislation

Cal. Senate Bill 23 (1999).....	<i>Passim</i>
Cal. Senate Bill 249 (2012).....	18

California Administrative Regulations and Materials

11 C.C.R. 5743(a).....	5-6
Cal. Assault Weapons Identification Guide (2001).....	4, 5, 7
Cal. Department of Justice - Letter Ruling (2003).....	5
Cal. Department of Justice – Webpage Assault Weapons FAQ.....	6
